NESULANISSICAL

11-	19-2009			
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE States Patent and Trademark Office			
103	3581137			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Dan Ericson 08/20/2009	Name: DirectaAB			
Orjan Arkang 08/26/2009 Stefan Leffler 08/19/2009	Internal Address:			
Olof Larsson 09/28/2009	internal / deress.			
Jan Johansson 09/23/2009 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Box 723			
Execution Date(s) See above dates.				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City; Upplands Vasby			
Joint Research Agreement	State:			
Government Interest Assignment	State.			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: swedenZip: 5-194.27			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
29339536				
Additional numbers att	 ached?			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved; 1			
Name: Holland & Hart	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ o			
Internal Address:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: PO Box 8749	Enclosed			
Bit det Address. PO BOX 6749	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Denver	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>co</u> Zip: <u>80201-8749</u>				
Phone Number: 303-295-8034	Danagit Acaanyut Nijembas			
Fax Number: 303-295-8261	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: patentdocket@hollandhart.com	Authorized User Name			
0 Signoturo	11/19/2009			
/Shane M. Niebergali/ Signature	Date			
Shane M. Niebergali	Total number of pages including cover 13			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1480, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PAGE 2/13* RCVD AT 11/19/2009 5:17:09 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/14* DNIS:2709860 * CSID:3032958261 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-08

Attorney Docket No. 74614.830001.US0

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Johansson, Jan; Ericson, Dan; Arkang, Orjan; Leffler, Stefan; and aisson, Olof, have made a certain new and useful invention relating to DENTAL INSTRUMENT, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, and application being identified as Attorney Docket No. 74614.830001.USO, and United States Patent Application Serial No. 29/339,536, filed July 1, 2009;

WHEREAS, DirectAB (hereinafter "Assignee"), a _____Corporation, whose post office address is Box 723, S-194 27 UPPLANDS VASBY, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor,

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, and set over, unto the Assignee and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said applications, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon including all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, certificate of reexamination, and related applications and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned Assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-

PAGE 10/13 * RCVD AT 11/19/2009 5:17:09 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/14 * DNIS:2709860 * CSID:3032958261 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-08

PATENT REEL: 023552 FRAME: 0796

	2009 08 20	11.70	tomey Docket No. 74614	.830001.USO
4		Ericson, Dan		
	FATE OF <u>Sweden</u> OUNTY OF <u>Stockholm</u>) _) ss.)		
fo	Before me, a Notary Pub- opeared <u>Ericson. Dan</u> , known to tregoing instrument, and acknown treposes and consideration ther	to be the person who owledged to me that	se name is subscribed	to the
	Given under my hand an	d seal of office this	27 day of October,	2009.
	My commission expires:	2013.12.31		
		Notary Pul	Managerie B	
		- 1	en 1-3, 111 52 St	
D	ate: 2009-08-26	Arkang, Orjan	1/2-	THE COURT OF THE PARTY OF THE P
8	FATE OF Sweden	_)		
C	OUNTY OF Stockholm_) ss.)		
10	Before me, a Notary Pub peared <u>Arkang, Orjan,</u> known regoing instrument, and ackno reposes and consideration ther	to be the person whowledged to me that	ose name is subscribe	d to the
	Given under my hand and	d seal of office this 2	7 day ofOctuber,	z009 <u>.</u>
	My commission expires:	2013.12.31		
		. //	// /	e

Notary Public Anne-Marie Bonde

Vattugatan 1-3, 111 52 Stocl

PAGE 11/13 * RCVD AT 11/19/2009 5:17:09 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/14 * DNIS:2709860 * CSID:3032958261 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-08

PATENT REEL: 023552 FRAME: 0797

	Attorney Docket No. 74614.880001.US0			
	(d) 1 / 1/11			
0009-08-19	X below Well land			
	Leffler, Stefan			
STATE OF <u>Sweden</u>				
COUNTY OF _Stockholm_) 8s.)			
Before me, a Notary Pul	blic in and for the said County and State, personally			
appeared Leffler, Stefan, know	yn to be the person whose name is subscribed to the			
	nowledged to me that he executed the same for the			
purposes and consideration the	rein expressed.			
Given under my hand as	nd seal of office this 27 day of October, 2009.			
My commission expires	s: <u>2013.12.31</u> . //			
	UMANI mel			
	Notary Public Anne-Marie Bonde			
	Vattugatan1-3, 111 52 Stockholm, Sweden			
	Address			
Date: 2009, 09, 28	What I will be to the second of the second o			
Date: 2001, D.1. X.Y	Larsson, Olof			
	MARIE 80			
STATE OF Sweden				
) ss.			
COUNTY OF <u>Stockholm</u>)			
Refore the a Notary.Pr	ublic in and for the said County and State, personally			
appeared Larsson, Olof, know	n to be the person whose name is subscribed to the			
foregoing instrument, and ack	mowledged to me that he executed the same for the			
purposes and consideration th	ercin expressed.			
Given under my hand a	and seal of office this 27 day of October, 2009.			
51,011 and 4, 111,0 and 4	S. S			
My commission expire	My commission expires: 2013.12.31			
	KUUMOW AMOU			
	Notary Public Anne-Marie Bonde			
	National of Table 12 Complete 2 Complete 2			
	<u>Vattugatan 1-3, 111 52 Stockholm, Sweden</u> Address			

PAGE 12/13 * RCVD AT 11/19/2009 5:17:09 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/14 * DNIS:2709860 * CSID:3032958261 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-08

Attorney Docket No. 74614 830001 US0

divide continuing, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any differeign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chose an action thing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or emsactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and having read this entire document including all prior pages, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date hereinafter set forth.

Date: 2009-09-27

Johansson, Jan

STATE OF Sweden

) ss.

COUNTY OF Stockholm

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared <u>Johansson</u>, <u>Jan</u>, known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 27 day of October, 2009.

My commission expires: 2013.12.31

Notary Public

Anne-Marie Bonde

Vattugatan 1-3, 111 52 Stockholm, Sweden

Address

PAGE 13/13 * RCVD AT 11/19/2009 5:17:09 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/14 * DNIS:2709860 * CSID:3032958261 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-08

PATENT REEL: 023552 FRAME: 0799

APOSTILLE

(Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961)

1. Country: Sweden

This public document

- 2. has been signed by Anne-Marie Bonde
- 3. acting in the capacity of Notary Public
- bears the seal/stamp of Notary Public in Stockholm

Certified

5. at Stockholm

6. the 27.10.2009

7. by Björn Sandin Notary Public

- 8. No 4077
- 9. Seal/stamp:

10. Signature:



RECORDED: 11/11/2009



PAGE 9/13 * RCVD AT 11/19/2009 5:17:09 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/14 * DNIS:2709860 * CSID:3032958261 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-08

PATENT

REEL: 023552 FRAME: 0800